ACT 213

ACT 213

H.B. NO. 2313-82

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Driver Education and Training Fund.

398

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 286G-2, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"\$286G-2 Driver education and training fund. There is established in the state treasury a special fund to be known as the driver education and training fund. All [penalty assessments] <u>fines</u> collected pursuant to this chapter shall be deposited in the driver education and training fund to be expended by the administrative director of the courts for driver education and training programs administered by the judiciary, subject to part III of chapter 37 to the extent that the same applies to appropriations for the judiciary."

SECTION 2. Section 286G-3, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"286G-3 Fines. (a) A fine of [1] 3 shall be levied on a finding that a violation occurred of a statute or county ordinance relating to vehicles or their drivers or owners, except (1) offenses relating to stopping (when prohibited), standing, or parking; (2) offenses relating to registration; and (3) offenses by pedestrians.

(b) The fine levied by subsection (a) shall be paid for each violation in addition to any fine imposed by the court, and whether or not such fine is suspended.

(c) The amount of the fine shall be transmitted by the clerk of the court for deposit in the driver education and training fund."

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 12, 1982.)